
COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 83 

Council Chambers, 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 12, 1904. 

Adjourned Regular Session. 
Meeting called to order by Presi­

dent Walz. ' 
Present—Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Absent—Aid. Miller, Kearns, Mar-
key, Bangs.—4. 

COMMUNICATIONS, 
Recommendation from the Board of 

Public Works received and the follow­
ing resolutions offered: 

By Aid. C o o n -
Resolved, That two cars of paving 

brick be ordered for crosswalks. 
Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Hutzel— 
Resolved, That $50 be and is hereby 

appropriated to be used for putting in 
tile on State street at corner of State 
and Packard streets. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Fischer— 
Resolved, That the action of the 

Board of Public Works relative to the 
employment of Mr. Alexander to take 
charge of the work at the new park be 
and the same is hereby approved. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
The City Engineer's estimate, plans 

and specifications relative to the pav­
ing of Ashley street, received, and the 
following resolution offered: 
By Aid. Hutzel— 

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered. 
That the plans and specifications and 

estimates of the value, of the Board 
of Public Works, relating to the con­
struction of the Ashley street pave­
ment, be approved and adopted; that 
such plans and specifications and es­
timates be and the same is hereby 
certified to the Board of Public Works 
with directions, and the Board of Pub­
lic Works is hereby required to adver­
tise tor tenders for the construction 
of such pavement according to the 
plans and specifications. 

Resolved, second. That the said 
pavement is a necessary public im­
provement. 

Resolved, thiH, That the matter 
shall be and is hereby referred to said 
Board of Public Works. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 

Engineer's Estimate. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 12, 1904. 

Board of Public Works, 
Wm. H. Mclntyre, President. 

Gentlemen.—I herewith submit ap­
proximate estimate of cost of paving 
South Ashley street, between West 
Huron street and West Liberty street. 

Brick on Sand and Gravel. 
2,464 sq. yds. brick pavement, 

at $1.40 per sq. yd $3449.60 
970 ft. curb, at .50 per ft 485.00 
900 cu. yds. excavation, at .35 

per cu. yd 315.00 

Total $4249.60 
Asphalt Paving Block. 

2,464 sq. yds. Asphalt block 
paving, at $2.20 per sq. yd..$5420.80 

970 ft. curb, at .50 per ft 485.00 
900 cu. yds. excavation, at .35 

per cu. yd 315.00 

Total $6220.80 
Yours, 
E. W. GROVES, 

City Engineer. 
PETITIONS. 

Petition of Mary Howley relative to 
grade in front of her residence re­
ceived and referred to the City At­
torney. 



84 S E P T 13, 1904. 

Petition of-Lulck Bros, et al, rela­
tive to electric light on Catherine 
street, received and referred to Light 
Committee. 

Petition of L. C. Goodrich et al, rel­
ative to light on Division street, re­
ceived and referred to Light Commit­
tee. 

Petition of John W. Bennett et al, 
relative to light on Thayer street, re­
ceived and referred to the Light Com­
mittee. 

Petition of Henry & Kyer relative 
to extension of show windows receiv­
ed and laid on the table by following 
vote: 

Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 
Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
In the matter of Liberty street side­

walk grade, presented to the Council 
by Mr. Stivers, Aid. Schumacher of­
fered the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the property owners 
on the south side of Liberty street 
damaged in any way by the elevation 
of the sidewalk grade, be reimbursed 
by the City; that cement wall be built 
around all cellar windows where wa­
ter is likely to flow in. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays-—None, 

COMMITTEE REPORTS. 

Finance. 
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sept. 12, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Common Coun­
cil. 

Gentlemeu.—Your Committee on Fi­
nance have had the following bills un­
der consideration and would recom­
mend their allowance and that war­
rants be drawn for the same: 

Contingent Fund. 
Fred J. Schleede, supplies... 
Sid W. Millard, supplies 
C. E. Godfrey, supplies 
Athens Press, supplies 
W. H. Butler, supplies 

$ 1.70 
6.25 
1.15 
6.50 

30.00 

Fred T. McOmber, supplies..^. 18.00 
McOmber & Miner, supplies.'. 25.50 
O. M. Martin, supplies 2.00 
Ann Arbor Argus, supplies 35.91 
Ann Arbor Times, supplies 38.61 
Richmond & Backus, Co., sup­

plies 10.00 
Postal Tel. Co., supplies 1.03 
Chas. F. Meyers, supplies 15.25 
C. R. Huston, supplies 2.50 
Geo. Wahr, supplies 7.95 
Washtenaw Abstract Co., ab­

stract 12.50 
Mich. State Tel. Co., supplies.. .15 
T. J. Keech, payment 500.00 
Polhemus Transfer Line, pay­

ment 15.00 
Standard Adding Machine Co.. 2.25 

Fire Fund, 
$732.25 

Geo. Clancy, supplies $ .50 
Mack & Co., supplies 15.00 
G. A. Gobel, supplies 14.63 
Fred Sipley, supplies .45 
E. A. Saddler, supplies 2.00 
Seybold & Esslinger, supplies. 15.80 
Mrs. Ream, supplies 6.00 
Geo. Sweet, supplies 9.61 
Rinsey & Seabolt, supplies 11.60 

$75.59 
Poor Fund. 

University Hospital, board $ 11.14 
Homeopathic Hospital, board.. 12.00 
D, Y, A A & J R R, supplies.. 2.00 
J. Eschelbach, supplies 3.10 
Wm. Goetz, supplies 8.62 
Mrs. J. Goetz, supplies 8.52 
E. D, Jones, supplies 6.00 
A. G. Koch, supplies 4.39 
Mrs, W. F. Lodholz, supplies.. ' 10.03 
Miller & Pray, supplies 7.20 
C. Rinsey, supplies 19.22 
W. P. Stimson, supplies 3.00 
Rinsey & Seabolt, suppl ies— 11.00 
Jos. Seabolt, supplies 5.00 
Geo. Spathelf, supplies 1.00 
J. Wahr, supplies 1.50 
Chas. Zuern, supplies 3.05 

$116.77 
Street Fund. 

Rinsey & Seabolt, suppl ies— $ .75 
Aetna Portland Cement Co., 

supplies 144.80 
F. M. Hamilton, supplies 56.25 
Ed. Eberbach, supplies 8.04 
C. F. Parker, supplies 76.80 
William Clancy, supplies 60.00 
Jacob Becks, supplies 10.00 



C O U N C I L P R O C E E D I N G S . 85 

Wm, Rohde, team 16.92 
Albert Thompson, t eam 16.92 
B. Brough, t e am 14.97 
C. F . Parker , t eam 16.92 
Earnes t Hanselman. t eam 
Jacob Beck, t eam 
Wm. Haver, labor 
August Schmidt, labor 
Wm, Graf, labor 
John Holky, labor 
Gustave Wal te r s , labor 
Adolph Feinkbelner , labor 
WilMs Clark, labor 
Philip Holky, labor 
Michael Hession, labor 
J e r ry O'Brien, labor 
Joseph Ross, labor 
Godfried Gokenbach, l a b o r . . . 
Michael Heary, labor 
F . Sherley, labor 
John Philips, labor 

16.92 
6.62 
4.95 
3.02 
6.60 
7.97 
7.97 
8.25 
3.68 
7.05 
7.95 
4.95 
4.95 
3.01 
3.01 
4.95 
1.10 

$525.32 

Bridge, Cu lver t & Crosswalk Fund. 

Wm. R. Schneider, s u p p l i e s . . . $ 12.00 
W. H. Krapp, supplies 3.00 
Studebaker Bros. Mfg. Co., sup­

plies 400.00 
A. A. R. R. Co., freight 15.20 
Seabolt & Esslinger, suppl ies . 52.65 
Chris. Schlenker, supplies 2.75 
J. C. Fischer, supplies 15.10 
Cleveland Brick Co., supplies. . 131.32 
Hutzel & Co., supplies 8.75 
J. C. Fischer, supplies 12.82 
J a m e s Hanby, supplies 100.00 
W. E. Pickard, approach 2.75 
Willcutt & Flynn, cement walk 100.70 
E. Ratt i , labor 9.90 
Geo. Mast, labor 4.95 
Chas. Haase , labor 7.96 
Will iam Keuhn, labor 9.68 
Elick Ratt i , labor 8.25 
Mr. Crato, labor 9.17 
Parqua te Pa ter t ino , labor 4.95 
P a t e r t a Sinella, labor 8.25 
Paul Rosasco, labor 8.25 
Geo. Zeifle, labor 7.95 
Joseph Ross, labor 4.95 
August Schmidt, labor 3.30 
James Mason, t eam 9.90 
John McHugh, t eam 49.40 
Bennet t & French, t eam 7.96 
Judson & Son, crosswalks 35.00 

Sidewalk Fund . 
$1046.86 

Hurs t & Biddel, extensions $ 10.51 
Judson & Son, extensions 26.56 
Albert Miller, labor 4.95 

Michael Heary, labor, 
Godfried Gokenbach, l a b o r . . 
Willis Clark, labor 
Wm. Graf, labor 
August Schmidt, labor 
Paul Rosasco, labor 
Pa te r t a Sinalla, laoor 
Elick Rat t i , labor 
Chas. Haase , labor 
Geo. Mast, labor 
Lewis Nowland, t e am 
Bennett French, team 

Park Fund. 
G. W. Weeks , land 
Ed Easterly, labor 

4.95 
4.95 
6.00 
1.47 
3.30 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
4.95 
9.73 

27.22 
3.50 

$114.69 

50.00 
4.40 

$54.40 
Cemetery Fund. 

Victor Benz, supplies 2.25 
Street L i gh t i ng Fund. 

Washtenaw Light & Power Co., 
light 819.52 

Bui ld ing Sidewalk Fund. 
Hurs t & Biddel, t a r walk 109.64 
Judson & Son, ta r walks . . . . 178.99 
M. G. Richmond, cement walk 32.50 

$321.13 
Recapi tu lat ion. 

Contingent Fund 732.25 
Poor Fund 116.77 
F i re Fund 75.59 
Street Fund 525.32 
Bridge, Cul. & Cr'ssw'lk Fund 1046.86 
Sidewalk Fund 114.69 
P a r k Fund 54.40 
Cemetery Fund 2.25 
Street Light ing Fund 819.52 
Building Sidewalk Fund 321.13 

Total $3808.78 
EMMETT COON, 
H. W. DOUGLAS, 

Committee. 
Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres . 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Douglas: 

Resolved, t ha t a war ran t be drawn 
in favor of John Syrmuth for $380.00, 
payment in full for team of horses 

, for F i re Depar tment . 



86 S E P T . 12, 1904. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
Sidewalk Committee. 

To the Honorable the Common Coun­
cil. 

Gentlemen: 
Your committee on walks recom­

mend that the sidewalks named in 
the following resolution be built. 

Resolved, That the grading and 
construction of the sidewalks herein­
after mentioned, is deemed and de­
clared to be a necessary public im­
provement. 

Therefore it is hereby ordered that 
a tar sidewalk be graded and con­
structed on and along and in front 
of the following pieces of property. 

On Moore street—No. 705. 
On Broadway—From corner of 

Moore street to stone-walk in front 
of old Washtenaw building. 

North side of Ann street from Glenn 
Ave. to Clark street. 

CHRISTIAN SCHLENKER, 
EMMETT COON. 
0. L. ROBINSON, 
C. W. GILL, 
1. L. SHERK, 

Committee. 
Dated, September 12th, 1904. 
Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 

License Committee, 
To the Honorable the Common Coun­

cil. 
Gentlemen: 

Your committee on licenses respect­
fully report, that the following appli­
cation for saloon license, fully com­
plies with the ordinance, and we rec­
ommend that the license be issued, 
upon the filing of the proper bond. 

(Applicants—Bowen and McNally.) 
Respectfully, 

EMMETT COON, 
GEO. H. FISCHER, 
C. L. MILLER, 

Committee. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
Bond Committee. 

Reported in Liquor Bond of Bowen 
& McNally and given further time to 
look up sureties. 

Officers' Report. 
Report of Sealer of Weights and 

Measures. 

Sept. 12, 1904. 
To the Honorable the Common Coun­

cil. • 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 

Gentlemen: 
In complying with the ordinance rel­

ative to the sealing of weights and 
measures I have the honor to make 
the following report: 

Mr. Geo. Weeks, Jr., having made 
a study of the work required, was 
deputized to do the sealing with the 
following result. 

Mr. Weeks was received courteous­
ly v/ith very few exceptions and the 
fee was paid without serious objec­
tions, but an almost unanimous feel­
ing exists that the expense should 
be born by the city. After carefully 
considering the situation I can readily 
see that the general public is bene­
fitted by the inspections and sealing, 
therefore I feel as the merchants do 
about it, and respectfully recommend 
that the matter be referred to the or­
dinance committee for investigation. 
Number of scales tested and 

sealed 279 
Number of scales condemned. . . . 5 
Number of scales approved 274 
Number of measures tested 

and sealed 139 
Number of measures condemned.. 11 
Number of measures approved.. . 128 
Number of Wood Racks sealed 

and approved 10 
The following is a list of the deal­

ers* whose instruments were tested 
and sealed: 

American House, 1 counter scale, 1 
movable platform scale. 



COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 87 

Ann Arbor Machine Co., 2 movable 
platform scales. 

Ann Arbor Gas Co., 1 Fairbanks 
standard scale, large. 

Thomas Brogan, 2 sets of counter 
scales. 

J. A. Brown, 4 sets of counter scales, 
3 sets of patent balance scales, 7 
measures. 

H. J. Brown, 1 set of counter scales. 
Bigalke & Reule, 4 sets of counter 

scales, 4 measures. 
Fred Beirman, 1 set of counter 

scales. 
Bailey & Edmunds, 1 set of counter 

scales. 
Anton Brahn, 2 sets of counter 

scales. 
Geo. Blaich, 3 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scales, 
7 measures. 

S. O. Cooper, 1 patent balance scale 
and 1 movable platform scale. 

O. G. Cook, 1 set of counter scales. 
G. D. Clark, 1 set of counter scales. 
E. E, Calkins, 1 set of counter 

scales. 
L. O. Gushing, 2 sets of counter 

scales. 
Dean & Co., 4 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale. 
Dawson Bros., 1 set of counter 

scales. 
R. Disderide, 5 sets of counter 

scales. 
Dieterle Hardware Co., 2 sets of 

counter scales, 1 movable platform 
scale. 

Dorow & Rockol, 3 sets of counter 
scales, 1 movable platform scales. 5 
measures. 

G. S. Donahue, 3 sets, of counter 
scales, 5 measures. 

Eberbach Pharmacy Co., 1 set of 
counter scales. 

H. C. Exinger, 1 set of counter 
scales. 

J. Eschelbach, two sets of counter 
scales, 1 movable platform scale. 

F. Eslinger, two sets of counter 
scales, two measures. 

Fischer Hardware Co., 2 sets of 
counter scales, 1 movable platform 
scales. 

Fischer & Finnell, 2 sets of counter 
scales, 2 measures. 

Wm. Goetz, 5 sets counter scales, 
5 measures. 

John Goetz, Jr., 4 sets of counter 
scales, 4 measures. 

Goodyear Drug Co., 1 set of counter 
scales. 

G. M. Gaudy, 1 set of counter scales. 
Chris Gauss, 3 sets of counter 

scales, 2 measures. 
U. A. Gates, 3 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scales, 4 
measures. 

H. Goldman, 1 set of counter scales. 
Geo. Goetz, 1 set of counter scales. 
E. B. Hall, 1 ten ton coal scale. 
August Herz, 1 large scale. 
D. Hiscock & Son, 1 ten ton coal 

scale. 
Heinzman & Laubengayer, 1 set of 

counter scales, 2 movable platform 
scales, 1 ten ton coal scale. 

Herick & Bohnet, 3 sets of counter 
scales, 2 measures. 

E. G- Hoag, 2 sets of counter 
scales. ^^-^ 

Fred Heusel, three sets of counter 
scales, 

J. F. Hoelzle, 3 sets of counter 
scales, 1 movable scales. 

J, Henne & Co., 2 sets of counter 
scales. 

Wm. Illi, 3 sets of counter scales. 
J. W. Illi, 1 set of counter scales. 
R. E, Jolly, one set of counter 

scales, 
James Kostaus, four sets of counter 

scales. 
A. G, Koch, two sets of counter 

scales, three measures. 
J, Laubengayer, 2 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scal.e 
A. Lemble, 3 sets of counter scales, 

2 movable platform scales. 
Wm. Lansky, 1 set of counter 

scales, 2 movable platform scales, 
Henry Lodholz, 4 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale, 3 
measures. 

Lamb & Spencer, 7 sets of counter 
scales, 7 measures. 

Michigan Milling Co., 1 set large 
scales. 



S E P T 12, 1904. 

Muehlig & Schmid, 4 counter 
scales, 1 movable platform scales. 

Miller & Pray, 2 sets of counter 
scales, 1 measure. 

Miller's Drug Store, 1 set counter 
scales. 

Mann Bros., 1 set of counter scales. 
A. E. Mummery, 2 sets of counter 

scales. 
J. E. Nickels, one set of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale. 
G. P. Ottmer, 4 sets of counter 

scales, 5 measures. 
Overbeck & Klingler, 5 sets of coun­

ter scales, 1 movable platform scale. 
E. H. Fowler, 2 sets of counter 

scales, 7 measures. 
Frank Pardon, two sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale. 
C. F. Pardon, 8 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable scale, 4 measures. 
P. C. Procknow, 2 sets of counter 

scales, 4 measures. 
J. Pennycook, two sets of counter 

scales. 
P. S. Purtell, two sets of counter 

scales, 3 measures. 
J. J. Quarry, one set of counter 

scales. 
L. Rohde, 1 large coal scale. 
G. C. Rohde, 1 large scale. 
Wm. Rohde, 1 large coal scale, 2 

woodracks. 
Alex Ratti, 2 sets of counter scales. 
Ryan & Schneider, 1 set of counter 

scales. 
Caspar Rinsey, 5 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale, 4 
measures. 

Frank Ratti, 2 sets of counter scales 
Rinsey & Kyer, 3 sets of counter 

scales. 1 movable platform scale, 7 
measures. 

W. F. Russel,, 1 set of counter 
scales. 

F. A. Rehfuss & Co., 2 sets of coun­
ter scales, 1 movable scales. 

Wm. Randell, 1 set of counter 
scales. 

Henry Richards, 1 large coal scale, 
2 wood racks. 

Patrick Sheehey, 2 sets of counter 
scales, 3 measures. 

B. A. Sadler, 1 large scale, 1 mova­
ble platform scale. 

M. Staebler, I large coal scale, 1 
movable platform scale. 

E. C. Stretch, 1 large coal scale, 4 
wood racks. 

Schiappacasse Sisters, 2 sets of 
counter scales. 

P. G. Schleicher & Co., 2 sets of 
counter scales. 

Schnierle Bros., 2 sets of patent bal­
ance scales, 1 movable platform scale, 
11 measures. 

M. M. Seabolt, two sets of counter 
scales. 

W. F. Stimson, three sets of counter 
scales, 1 movable scales. 

Schumacher Hardware Co., 1 coun­
ter scale, 1 movable platform scale. 

Chris Schlenker, 1 counter scale, 1 
movable platform scale. 

Geo. Spathelf, 1 counter scale, 1 
movable scale. 

Schultz Bros., 5 sets of counter 
scales, 7 measures. 

F. J. Schleede, 1 set of counter 
scales. 

Fred G. Staebler, 2 sets of counter 
scales, 1 measure. 

W. W. Tuttle, 3 sets of counter 
scales. 

G. C. Teufel, 2 sets of counter 
scales. 

G. W. Weeks, 1 large coal scale, 2 
wood racks. 

Geo. Wahr, 2 sets of counter scales. 
H. B. Welch, 1 set of counter scales. 
Wagner Bros., 3 sets of counter 

scales, 1 patent balance scale, 1 mov­
able platform scale, 3 measures. 

L. C. Weinmann, 5 sets of counter 
scales, 2 movable platform scales. 

Wenk & Mast, 1 set of counter 
scales. 

C. A. Young, 1 set of counter scales. 
X. Zachman, 2 sets of counter 

scales, 1 movable platform scale. 
Zachman & Nickels, 2 movable 

platform scales, 1 counter scale. 
ROSS GRANGER, 

City Clerk. 
George W. Weeks, Jr. Deputy. 

Received, ordered on file, and mat­
ter relative to recommendation by the 
City Clerk referred to Ordinance 
Committee. 



COUNCIL I^ROGEEDINGS. 89 

Report of City Attorney. 
To the Common Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The petition of Gustave C. Rohde 

of July 18th, 1904, claiming damages 
to his horse and buggy on West Hur­
on street November 10th, 1903, refer­
red to me, I report that no claim duly 
verified by the said petitioner was 
ever presented at a regular meeting 
of the Common Council for allowance 
within sixty days after the 10th day 
of November, 1903, when said claim 
is charged to have arisen, as required 
by law and the Charter of the City 
of Ann Arbor. 

Therefore there is no liability on 
the part of the City and the petition 
should be denied. 

Dated, September, 12th, 1904. 
THOMAS D. KEARNEY, 

City Attorney. 
Received and ordered on file. 
Report of City Marshal received 

and ordered on file. 
Report of Treasurer and Clerk to 

be presented at next meeting of the 
Council. 

Resolutions. 
By Aid, Douglas: 

Resolved, that the matter of exten­
sion of time on the sidewalk ordered 
in front of the property of W. H. 
Dancer be referred to the sidewalk 
committee, the committee to report 
at next meeting of the council. 

Adopted. 
By Aid. Robinson: 

Resolved, that one hundred and fif­
ty dollars ($150.00), be and the same 
is hereby appropriated as per estimate 
of the street commissioner to gravel 
Hill street from Sybil street to Brown 
street. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Grood-
year. Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11, 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Fischer: 

Resolved, that $100,00 be and the 

same is hereby appropriated and a 
warrant ordered drawn for the above 
amount in favor of John F. Lawrence 
for the purchase of a lot on Mary 
street to be used for 7th ward polls, 
and that the City Attorney be and 
is hereby instructed to have the prop­
er papers executed. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Fischer: 

Resolved, that a brick cross walk 
be constructed across Brown street at 
the intersection of Hill street. ^ 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Schumacher: 

Resolved, That a brick crosswalk 
be constructed across 5th Ave., on 
the east side of Detroit street. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
By Aid. Sherk: 

Resolved, that the sidewalk on 
Broadway from corner of Moore St. 
to the cement walk in front of the 
property owned by G. A. Peavy 
(property formerly known as the 
Washtenaw Hotel) De not less than 
ten feet in width. 

Adopted as follows: 
Yeas — Aid. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, 

Schlenker, Schumacher, Sherk, Good­
year, Coon, Robinson, Fischer, Pres. 
Walz.—11. 

Nays—None. 
On motion the Council adjourned. 

ROSS GRANGER, 
Clerk. 


